## J. KUMAR INFRAPROJECTS LIMITED



Regd Off: J. Kumar House, CTS No. 448, 448/1, 449, Subhash Road, Vile Parle (East), Mumbai 400 057, Maharashtra, India, Phone: +91 22 67743555.

Fax: +91 22 26730814, Email: <a href="mailto:investor.grievances@jkumar.com">investor.grievances@jkumar.com</a> Website: <a href="mailto:www.jkumar.com">www.jkumar.com</a>, CIN: L74210MH1999PLC122886

March 18, 2024

To,

The General Manager The Listing Department

Department of Corporate Services

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd

BSE Ltd

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G- Block

Mumbai Samachar Marg

Bandra- Kurla Complex, Bandra East

Mumbai - 400 001 Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip Symbol/Code: JKIL/532940 and ISIN: INE576I01022

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 (4) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-Pod-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023.

Ref: Receipt of Letter of Award ("LOA") from NBCC (India) Limited to the Company, in the capacity of sole bidder for the project at Hari Nagar, Delhi on EPC basis.

Dear Sir's

In accordance with the referred subject, we are pleased to inform you that M/s. J. Kumar Infraprojects Limited ("the Company") is in receipt of LOA in the capacity of sole bidder, from M/s. NBCC (India) Limited for **the work of "Development of Hari Nagar Depot of Delhi Transport Corporation (DTC) in Delhi at Hari Nagar, New Delhi on EPC basis for the total contract value of Rs. 334,25,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-Four Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Only)** which is inclusive of all taxes, duties, cess, statutory levies. The contract Price will be adjusted prospectively for any increase / decrease in GST rate on Works Contract as notified by Government of India.

The details pursuant to SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-Pod-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 is enclosed herewith as Annexure - A.

This intimation is also being made available on the Company's website at www.jkumar.com

We request you to take this on record.

for J. Kumar Infraprojects Limited

Poornima Company Secretary

Enclosures: As Above

## J. KUMAR INFRAPROJECTS LIMITED



Regd Off: J. Kumar House, CTS No. 448, 448/1, 449, Subhash Road, Vile Parle (East), Mumbai 400 057, Maharashtra, India, Phone: +91 22 67743555.

Fax: +91 22 26730814, Email: <a href="mailto:investor.grievances@jkumar.com">investor.grievances@jkumar.com</a>
Website: <a href="mailto:www.jkumar.com">www.jkumar.com</a>, CIN: L74210MH1999PLC122886

## Annexure - A

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1	Name of the entity to which order(s) / contract(s) is awarded;	M/s. J. Kumar Infraprojects Limited
2	Whether order(s) / contract(s) have been awarded by domestic/ international entity;	Domestic
3	Significant terms and conditions of the Order / Contract awarded, in brief;	The Company is in receipt of LOA in the capacity of sole bidder, from M/s. NBCC (India) Limited for the work of "Development of Hari Nagar Depot of Delhi Transport Corporation (DTC) in Delhi at Hari Nagar, New Delhi on EPC basis for the total contract value of Rs. 334,25,00,000/(Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-Four Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Only) which is inclusive of all taxes, duties, cess, statutory levies. The contract Price will be adjusted prospectively for any increase / decrease in GST rate on Works Contract as notified by Government of India.
4	Time period, if any, associated with the order(s)/contract(s);	24 months
5	Broad commercial consideration or size of the order(s)/contract(s);	The Company is in receipt of LOA in the capacity of sole bidder, from M/s. NBCC (India) Limited for the work of "Development of Hari Nagar Depot of Delhi Transport Corporation (DTC) in Delhi at Hari Nagar, New Delhi on EPC basis for the total contract value of Rs. 334,25,00,000/-(Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-Four Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Only) which is inclusive of all taxes, duties, cess, statutory levies. The contract Price will be adjusted prospectively for any increase / decrease in GST rate on Works Contract as notified by Government of India.
6	Whether the promoter/ promoter group/group companies have any interest in	No

## J. KUMAR INFRAPROJECTS LIMITED



Regd Off: J. Kumar House, CTS No. 448, 448/1, 449, Subhash Road, Vile Parle (East), Mumbai 400 057, Maharashtra, India, Phone: +91 22 67743555.

Fax: +91 22 26730814, Email: <a href="mailto:investor.grievances@jkumar.com">investor.grievances@jkumar.com</a>
Website: <a href="mailto:www.jkumar.com">www.jkumar.com</a>, CIN: L74210MH1999PLC122886

	the entity that awarded the	
	order(s)/contract(s)?	
	If yes, nature of interest land details thereof;	
7	Whether the same would fall within related	Not Applicable
	party transactions? If yes, whether the same	
	is done at "arms length"	